

**S.T. 04(07)2016**  
**R 22/2015**  
**Present : Shri Bidyut Kr. Roy**

**Order No.74**  
**Dated 28.10.2025**

Today is fixed for evidence.

Out of four accused persons on bail accused Biltu Roy is present by filing hazira and other three accused persons are represented through their advocate by filing a petition under section 317 CrPC.

Ld. PP in charge and Ld. Defence counsel are very much present.

NO witness is present today.

Heard their submission.

Considered.

It appears from the record that this case is pending since the year 2016 and almost all the witness has been examined excepting IO and in view of submission of Ld. Advocate of the parties and PP also for the sake of interest of justice and after going through the record it is appearing that Rathindranath Ghosal IO of this case has been examined in this case on 10<sup>th</sup> August, 2023 in part and thereafter repeated time direction has been given for his appearance as a witness but he did not turn up. It also appears from the record that on 18.09.2014 he was posted at Thakurpukur PS and as such since he is the IO and as the prosecution intends to examine him in connection with this case so for the sake of interest of justice and early disposal of the matter this court likes it to bring it to the notice of I/C Thakurpukur PS by issuing a summons asking him to make necessary arrangement by informing the concern IO for his appearance as a witness before this court on 06.11.2025.

To date (06.11.2025) appearance and evidence.

Accused do remain as before.

Let a copy of this order along with fresh summons is being sent to I/C Thakurpukur PS for his information and taking appropriate steps.

D/C by me.

Sd/

A. D. J.

Sd/ B. K. Roy

A. D. J, 17<sup>th</sup> Court, Alipore.